

No. 21-0909

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,  
*Respondent.*

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 31  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 1

        A.    *Touch of Grey and the Debtor partner under a franchise agreement and property lease.*..... 1

        B.    *Touch of Grey supports the Debtor when it faces financial problems.* ..... 2

        C.    *The Debtor files chapter 11 bankruptcy and Touch of Grey supports its reorganization efforts as a critical vendor.* ..... 2

        D.    *The COVID-19 pandemic halts reorganization efforts in March and the Debtor waits until May to convert the case to chapter 7 and reject the Lease.* ..... 3

    II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT IGNORES REAL-WORLD TIMING ISSUES IN FAVOR OF ABSTRACT EQUITABLE ISSUES TO FIND THAT A CREDITOR CANNOT TAKE ADVANTAGE OF BOTH SECTIONS 503 AND 547..... 6

        A.    *The Court should recognize the Seventh Circuit standard of the critical vendor doctrine in In re Kmart.* ..... 6

        B.    *Section 547(c)(4) allows Touch of Grey to reduce its preference exposure by the invoice value even when it was paid to satisfy an administrative expense under section 503(b)(9).*..... 9

            1.    The bankruptcy court correctly applied section 503(b)(9) when it gave the Invoice priority status and allowed the Debtor’s ordinary business to continue. .... 9

- 2. Section 547(c)(4) applies since Touch of Grey’s pre-petition efforts allowed Debtor to continue business operations after filing..... 10
- C. *The reasonableness of touch of Grey’s actions become apparent when as transpiring before the Chapter 11 reorganization, not with the benefit of hindsight after the Chapter 7 liquidation*..... 12
  - 1. Touch of Grey acted reasonably before the bankruptcy was filed.12
  - 2. Describing post-petition treatment of Touch of Grey as undeserved favoritism ignores all costs it incurred pre-petition and up to conversion from Chapter 11 to 7. .... 13
- II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY ADOPTED AND APPLIED THE PRORATION APPROACH WHICH IMPERMISSIBLY RELIES ON POST-REJECTION PROPERTY USE TO JUSTIFY PARTIAL PAYMENT OF RENT THAT WAS DUE BEFORE THE DEBTOR REJECTED THE UNEXPIRED LEASE. .... 15
  - A. *The plain language of section 365(d)(3) unambiguously requires the trustee to perform lease obligations when they are due under the terms of a pre-rejection lease*. .... 16
    - 1. The plain meaning of section 365(d)(3) best achieves its remedial objectives. .... 17
    - 2. The plain meaning of section 365(d)(3) ensures predictable outcomes. .... 19
  - B. *Proration would render meaningless section 365(d)(3)’s express exemption from compliance with section 503(b)(1)*..... 20
  - C. *The legislative history of section 365(d)(3) supports the billing date approach*. .... 22
    - 1. The legislative history does not support reducing the payment of pre-rejection rent in consideration of post-rejection benefit to the estate. .... 23
  - D. *COVID-19 shows strict construction of section 365(d)(3) is the sounder approach*. .... 24
- CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	32
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	24
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	23
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	23, 29

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Burival v. Roehrich (In re Burival)</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Carolin Corp. v. Miller</i> , 886 F.2d 693, 699 (4th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Cukierman v. Uecker (In re Cukierman)</i> , 265 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>HA-LO Indus. v. CenterPoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	26, 27
<i>In re B&amp;W Enters., Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 932 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>In re Dant &amp; Russell, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Lehigh &amp; N. E. R. Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Oxford Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 4 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 467 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1972).....	14, 15
<i>In re Phoenix Piccadilly, Ltd.</i> , 849 F.2d 1393 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 25, 27, 32
<i>Lugo v. Paulsen</i> , 886 F.2d 602 (3d Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Off. Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders v. Mabey</i> , 832 F.2d 299 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12

### FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re Ames Dep’t Store, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	31
<i>In re Arts Dairy, LLC</i> , 414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	22
<i>In re CEC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 625 B.R. 344 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2020).....	23, 32
<i>In re Child World</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	31
<i>In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>In re GCP CT School Acquisition, LLC</i> , 443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Hitz Rest. Grp.</i> , 616 B.R. 374 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2020).....	24
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 98 B.R. 174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	14, 18
<i>In re Krystal Co.</i> , 194 B.R. 161 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996) .....	29, 30, 32

*In re Loves Furniture Inc.*, 626 B.R. 291 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2021) ..... 27  
*In re NETtel Corp., Inc.*, 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D. Col. 2002)..... 31  
*In re Pier 1 Imports, Inc.*, 615 B.R. 196 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2020)..... 32  
*In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.*, 421 B.R. 231 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 17  
*In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC*, 398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 28, 30  
*Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof’l Staffing LLC*,  
 317 B.R. 491, 496 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004). ..... 18, 19  
*R.H. Macy & Co. v. Lakewood Mall Shopping Ctr.*,  
 1994 WL 482948 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1994)..... 24

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) ..... 13, 22, 28  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) ..... 13, 16, 17  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)..... 13, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 882, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 ..... 30  
 Kenneth A. Rosen, *Why Do Vendors Get Burned Twice in Bankruptcy?*, Chain Store Age,  
 (July 12, 2021), [https://chainstoreage.com/why-do-vendors-get-burned-twice  
 -bankruptcy](https://chainstoreage.com/why-do-vendors-get-burned-twice-bankruptcy) ..... 13, 14  
 Richard B. Levin, *An Introduction to the Trustee’s Avoiding Powers*, 53 Am. Bankr. L.J. 173  
 (1979)..... 18
